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១ រារា ាំងមិនឲ្យចូល ឬបខណត ញខចញពីបនទប់សវនាការ (សាធារណៈជន) ១៤២ ៨១.១ ១៧ ២២.១ 
២ រារា ាំងមិនឲ្យចូល ឬបខណត ញខចញពីបនទប់សវនាការ (អ្នកសារព័ត៌មាន) ១១៦ ៦៦.៣ ០៧ ៩.១ 
៣ មិនបានពនយល់លាំអ្ិតអ្ាំពីសិទ្ធិមានខមធាវ ីឬសិទ្ធិការពារេលួន ៦៩ ៤០ ២៧ ៣៥ 
៤ មិនបានពនយល់លាំអ្ិតអ្ាំពីសិទ្ធមិនខ្លីយ ៩៥ ៥៤ ៣៥ ៤៥ 
៥ មិនបានពនយល់លាំអ្ិតអ្ាំពីសិទ្ធិមិនបងខាំឲ្យសារភាពកាំហុស ៩៤ ៥៤ ៤២ ៥៥ 
៦ មិនបានពនយល់លាំអ្ិតអ្ាំពីសិទ្ធិការសនមត់ទុ្កជាមុនថាគ្មម នកាំហុស ៩៤ ៥៤ ៥២ ៦៨ 
៧ ជនជាប់ខោទ្ពាក់ឯកសណ្ឋា នពនធនាគ្មរអ្ាំឡុងខពលសវនាការ ១៣២ ៧៥.៤ ២៣ ៣០ 
៨ ជនជាប់ខោទ្ជាប់ខ ន្ ោះដៃអ្ាំឡុងខពលសវនាការ ៧២ ៤១ ០២ ៣ 
៩ ព្ពោះរាជអាជាា ស្ព្សកសមលុត ខៅខពលជនជាប់ខោទ្មិនខ្លីយ ០៧ ៤ ០៩ ១២ 

១០ ខៅព្កមជាំនុាំជព្មោះបានព្បាប់ឲ្យជនជាប់ខោទ្សុាំខោស/ទ្ទ្ួលកាំហុស ៨១ ៤៦.៣ ០៣ ៣.៩ 
១១ ខៅព្កម/តាំណ្ឋងអ្យយការសស្មតងអាកបបកិរយិាសមលុតគាំរាមជនជាប់ខោទ្ ១៨ ១០.៣ ០៩ ១២ 
១២ ខៅព្កម/តាំណ្ឋងអ្យយការោកខចញពីបនទប់អ្ាំឡុងខពលសវនាការ ៨២ ៤៧ ១៥ ១៩.៥ 
១៣ ខៅព្កម/តាំណ្ឋងអ្យយការខព្បីទូ្រស័ពទអ្ាំឡុងខពលសវនាការ ៣៣ ១៩ ២៤ ៣១.១៦ 
១៤ តុលាការខលីកខពលព្បកាសសាលព្កម ១៧០ ៩៧ ២០ ២៦ 
១៥ តុលាការខលីកខពលព្បកាសសាលព្កមខោយមិនបញ្ជា ក់កាលបរខិចេទ្ ៩៤ ៥៤ ០២ ២.៦ 
១៦ តុលាការបានបស្នែមបទ្ខលមីសថ្មីខៅខពលព្បកាសសាលព្កម ១៣៧ ៧៨ ០១ ១.៣ 

 
   តុលាការខៅស្តបនតការឃុាំេលួនបខណ្ឋត ោះអ្សននខលីសនីតិវធីិ ខកីនខលីសឆ្ន ាំ២០២៣ ៨.៨៩% 
 
  
 
 
 
 
តុលាការ(ខៅព្កម)ខៅស្តបនតភាពយតឺយា៉ា វខពលខវលាបាំខពញភារៈកិចចការងារស្សែងរកយុតតិធម ៌
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 ៨៥% ខមធាវមីានឧបសគ័គថ្តចមលងសាំណុាំ ខរឿង 
 ៧០% នគរបាលរៃាបាលប៉ាុសតី ៍យតឺយា៉ា វព្បគល ់
    ៃកីាខកាោះ 
 ៧០% តុលាការយតឺយា៉ា វខចញៃកីាខកាោះ នងិ 
    អ្ខ ា្ ីញខមធាវ ី
 ៨៥% ខៅព្កមខសីុបសួរខកាោះខៅស្តកូនកតី មិន 
    អ្ខ ា្ ីញខមធាវ ី
 ៩០% តុលាការ មនិជូនៃាំណឹងខមធាវអី្ាំពីៃកីា 
    សខព្មចនានា 
 ៧០% តុលាការមនិឲ្យសាកសខីោោះបនទុកខធែីសកខី
កមម



 
 
 

 

អនុសាសន ៍

 

1. ព្កសួងយុតតិធម៌ ពនិិតយោក់វធិានការណ៍ចាស់លាស់ ចាំខពាោះការអ្នុវតតន៍របស់ខៅព្កម  និងតាំណ្ឋងអ្យយការ
ោាំងឡាយណ្ឋស្ៃលផ្ទុយនឹងខគ្មលបាំណង មាព្ា២០៨ នងិមាព្ា២០៩  ដននីព្កមតិវធិីព្ពហមទ្ណឌ ឆ្ន ាំ២០០៧
បានស្ចងអ្ាំពីខថ្រខវលាដនការឃុាំេលួនបខណ្ឋត ោះអាសនន ។ ខបីខយាងរបាយការណ៍បានបងាា ញថា  ខៅស្តមានការឃុាំេលួន 
បខណ្ឋត ោះអាសននមានថ្ិរខវលាខលីសព៦ីស្េ រហូតៃល់ជាង១៨ស្េមានចាំនួន៤២ករណី(៥៤.៥៤%)  កនុងចាំខណ្ឋម
៧៧ករណី  ខបីខធៀបរបាយការណ៍ចុងឆ្ន ាំ២០២៣ខកីន៨.៨៣%  (៨០ករណី ដនករណីសរុប១៧៥)។ 

2. ព្កសួងយុតតិធម៌ពិនិតយ និងោក់ពិន័យរៃាបាលធងន់ធងរចាំខពាោះខៅព្កម  និងតាំណ្ឋងអ្យយការោាំងឡាយណ្ឋស្ៃល
មានការយតឺយា៉ា វចាំខពាោះខពលខវលាបាំខពញភារកិចចការងារ ខបកីសវនាការជាំនុាំជព្មោះ។  ខយាងាមរបាយការណ៍បាន 
បងាា ញថា តុលាការ(ខៅព្កម) ខៅស្តបនតភាពយតឺយា៉ា វកនុងការោប់ខផ្តីមសវនាការជាក់ស្សតងេុសពីខមា៉ា ងស្ៃលបាន
កាំណត់ខៅកនុងៃីកា ោប់ពី មយួខមា៉ា ងកនលោះ រហូតៃល់ជាងបខីមា៉ា ង។ 

3. ព្កសួងយុតតិធម៌ ពិនតិយោក់វធិានការណ៍ចាស់លាស់  ចាំខពាោះការអ្នុវតតន៍របស់ខៅព្កម និងតាំណ្ឋងអ្យយការោាំង 
ឡាយណ្ឋ ស្ៃលមានការយតឺយា៉ា វកនុងការខចញលិេិតអ្ខ ា្ ីញខមធាវ ីនិងភាគីចូលរមួកនុងសវនាការជាំនុាំជព្មោះ។ 

4. ព្កសួងយុតតិធម៌ ពិនតិយោក់វធិានការណ៍ចាស់លាស់  ចាំខពាោះការអ្នុវតតន៍របស់ខៅព្កម និងតាំណ្ឋងអ្យយការោាំង 
ឡាយណ្ឋស្ៃលេក្ន មនិបានអ្ខ ា្ ីញខមធាវចូីលរមួអ្មកូនកតី សាត ប់ចខមលយីកូនកតខីៅតាំណ្ឋក់កាលព្ពោះអាជាា ។  

5. ព្កសួងយុតតិធម៌ ពិនតិយោក់វធិានការណ៍ចាស់លាស់  ចាំខពាោះការអ្នុវតតន៍របស់ខៅព្កម និងតាំណ្ឋងអ្យយការោាំង
ឡាយណ្ឋស្ៃលេក្នមនិបានជូនៃាំណឹងអ្ាំពៃីីកាសខព្មច ៃូចជាៃីកាសននិោា សាែ ពរនងិៃីកាៃាំខណ្ឋោះព្សាយ។ 

6. ខៅព្កម-តាំណ្ឋងអ្យយការ ពោិរណ្ឋកនុងការខព្បីពាកយ នយិាយពីភាពមានឬគ្មម នខោសៃល់ជនជាប់ខោទ្មុនខពល 
ខចញសាលព្កម ជាពិខសសៃូចជា ព្បាប់ឲ្យជនជាប់ខោទ្ទ្ទ្ួលកាំហុស នងិព្បាប់ឲ្យខៃីមបណតឹ ងៃកពាកយបណតឹ ង។ 

7. ខៅព្កមពិនតិយ-ពោិរណ្ឋ អ្ាំពីសិទ្ធិរបស់ជនជាប់ខោទ្ៃូចជា  ជនជាប់ខោទ្មានពាក់ឯកសណ្ឋា នពនធនាគ្មរ នងិ
ដៃជាប់ខ ន្ ោះ កនុងអ្ាំឡុងខពលសវនាការជាំនុាំជព្មោះ។ 

8. ខៅព្កមពនយល់ព្បាប់ជនជាប់ខោទ្-ជនរងខព្គ្មោះ ឲ្យបានចាស់លាស់ អ្ាំពសីិទ្ធិស្ៃលព្តូវទ្ទ្ួលបានៃូចជា សិទ្ធិមាន
ខមធាវ ី សិទ្ធមិិនខ្លយី  សិទ្ធមិិនបងខាំឲ្យសារភាពកាំហុស នងិសិទ្ធសិនមត់ទុ្កជាមុនថា គ្មម នកាំហុស សិទ្ធៃិឹងពបីទ្
ខោទ្ សិទ្ធៃិឹងការបរខិចេទ្-ទ្ីកស្នលងព្បព្ពឹតតបទ្ខលមសីជាខៃមី។ 

9. ព្កសួងយុតតិធម៌ ពិនិតយោក់វធិានការណ៍ចាស់លាស់ ចាំខពាោះព្គប់សាលាៃាំបូង កនុងការខបីកចាំហរៃល់សាធារណៈ
ជន និងអ្នកសាពត៌មានបានចូលសាត ប់សវនាការសាធារណៈ ខោយគ្មម នការហាមឃាត់ នងិបខណត ញខចញ។   

 
 

ព័ត៌មានបស្នែមសូមទ្ាំនាក់ទ្ាំនង៖  
- ខលាក យិន ខម៉ាងលី  អ្នុព្បធានស្ផ្នកសិទ្ធិមនុសស និងៃីធលី ០៨៦ ៤០៨ ៦៦៦ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

១៥ មករា ឆ្ន ាំ២០២៥ 
សមាគមអាៃហកុ 



 
 

SUMMARY OF TRIAL OBSERVATION RESULT 2024 
 

 

No 

 

Description – Capital-Provincial Courts   

Report 

FY 2022-2023 
(175 cases) 

Report 

FY 2024 
(77 cases) 

 

Cases 
 

% 
 

Cases 
 

% 

1 Barred from entering or evicted from the courtroom (public) 142 81.1 17 22.1 

2 barred from entering or evicted from the courtroom (Journalist) 116 66.3 07 9.1 

3 Did not explain in detail the right to legal representation or the right to 

self-defense 

69 40 27 35 

4 Do not explain in detail the right to remain silent 95 54 35 45 

5 Do not explain in detail the right not to be coerced into admitting guilt 94 54 42 55 

6 Do not explain in detail the right to the presumption of innocence 94 54 52 68 

7 The accused appeared to be wearing prison uniform during the hearing 132 75.4 23 30 

8 The accused appeared to be handcuffed during the hearing 72 41 02 3 

9 Prosecutors intimidated the accused when they remained silent 07 4 09 12 

10 The judge told the accused to apologize and accept their guilt 81 46.3 03 3.9 

11 The judges/Prosecutors exhibited intimidating behavior towards the 
accused 

18 10.3 09 12 

12 The judges/Prosecutors left the room during the hearing 82 47 15 19.5 

13 The judges/Prosecutors used a cell phone during the hearing 33 19 24 31.16 

14 The court adjourned to pronounce the verdict 170 97 20 26 

15 The court adjourned to pronounce the verdict without a specific date 

provided 

94 54 02 2.6 

16 The court added new offenses when pronouncing the verdict 137 78 01 1.3 
 
       The courts continued to extend pre-trial detention  
    beyond procedural limits - 8.89% increase from 2023 

 
                The courts (judges) continued to delay  
                      fulfilling their duties for justice   

 85% of lawyers faced challenges 
    in copying case files. 
 70% of the administrative police  
    delayed delivering court summonses. 
 70% of courts delayed summoning 

    clients and inviting lawyers.  
 85% of judges summoned clients  
    without inviting lawyers. 
 90% of courts did not notify lawyers 

    regarding final orders. 
 70% of courts did not allow 

    exculpatory witnesses from providing 
    testimony. 



 
  

Recommendations 

 

1. The Ministry of Justice should review and take specific measures against the actions of judges 

and prosecution representatives that contravene the objectives of Article 208 and Article 209 of 

the 2007 Criminal Procedure Code, which outline the duration of pre-trial detention. According 

to the report, 42 out of 77 (54.54%) pre-trial detentions lasted more than six months and up 

to 18 months, marking an increase of 8.83% from the end of 2023 (80 cases out of a total of 

175). 

2. The Ministry of Justice should review and impose severe administrative penalties against judges 

and prosecution representatives who delay performing their duties and opening hearings. 

According to the report, the court (judges) still delayed hearings, with the delays varying from 

an hour and a half to more than three hours, compared to the time specified in the order. 

3. The Ministry of Justice should review and take specific measures against the actions of judges 

and prosecution representatives who delay issuing invitations to lawyers and clients to attend 

hearings. 

4. The Ministry of Justice should review and take specific measures against the actions of judges 

and prosecution representatives who delay issuing invitations to lawyers to accompany their 

clients and listen to their statements during the prosecution stage. 

5. The Ministry of Justice should review and take specific measures against the actions of judges 

and prosecutors who fail to notify the final order, such as closing order and settlement order. 

6. Judges/prosecution representatives should be mindful when using words or statements 

regarding the guilt or innocence of an accused person before issuing a verdict, such as advising 

the accused to admit guilt or instructing the plaintiff to withdraw their complaint. 

7. Judges should review and consider the rights of the accused, such as those who are wearing 

prison uniforms or being handcuffed during hearings. 

8. Judges should explain to the accused and the victims the rights to which they are entitled, such 

as the right to legal representation, the right to remain silent, the right not to be coerced into 

admitting guilt, the right to the presumption of innocence, the right to be informed of the 

charges, and the right to be informed of the date and place of the offense. 

9. The Ministry of Justice should take specific measures to require all courts of first instance to 

allow the public and journalists to attend public hearings without restriction or eviction.   
 

 
For more information, please contact: 

- Mr. YIN MENGLY, Deputy Head of Human Rights and Land Section, 086 408 666 
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